



Clerk of the Court
Received 01/23/2023 05:32 PM
Filed 01/23/2023 05:32 PM

No. 22-CV-657

IN THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA COURT OF APPEALS

DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA,
APPELLANT,

v.

AMAZON.COM, INC.,
APPELLEE.

ON APPEAL FROM A JUDGMENT OF THE
SUPERIOR COURT OF THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA

BRIEF FOR APPELLANT

BRIAN L. SCHWALB
Attorney General for the District of Columbia

*CAROLINE S. VAN ZILE
Solicitor General

GRAHAM E. PHILLIPS
Deputy Solicitor General

JEREMY R. GIRTON
Assistant Attorney General
Office of the Solicitor General

Office of the Attorney General
400 6th Street, NW, Suite 8100
Washington, D.C. 20001
(202) 724-2029

jeremy.girton@dc.gov

*Counsel expected to argue

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION	1
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES.....	4
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	4
STATEMENT OF FACTS	5
1. Amazon’s Contracts With Its Sellers Regarding Price	5
2. The District Sues To Enjoin Amazon’s Anticompetitive Agreements.....	11
3. The Superior Court Orally Dismisses The District’s Lawsuit	12
4. The Superior Court Denies Reconsideration.....	15
STANDARD OF REVIEW	18
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	19
ARGUMENT	21
I. The District Adequately Pleaded That Amazon’s Contracts Are Unreasonable Restraints Of Trade	21
A. The first amended complaint alleges that Amazon executes written contracts with sellers that are anticompetitive.....	23
1. The Price Parity Provision, Fair Pricing Policy, and minimum margin agreements are all express, written contracts.....	24
2. The District plausibly alleged that Amazon’s contracts with third-party sellers and suppliers are anticompetitive	25
a. The District plausibly alleged that the MFNs fail the rule of reason.....	26

b.	Amazon’s MFNs are horizontal pricing agreements and thus <i>per se</i> illegal	32
c.	The District plausibly alleged that the minimum margin agreements fail the rule of reason.....	33
B.	The Superior Court erred by conflating the two elements of a restraint-of-trade claim and ignoring the District’s factual allegations	34
1.	<i>Twombly</i> ’s plausibility discussion has no application to this case.....	35
2.	The first amended complaint contains factual allegations that, if accepted as true, describe anticompetitive effects.....	37
II.	The District Adequately Pleaded That Amazon Has Established Or Attempted To Establish A Monopoly	44
III.	The Superior Court Abused Its Discretion In Denying The District Leave To Amend The Complaint.....	47
	CONCLUSION.....	50

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES*

Cases

<i>Aerotec Int’l, Inc. v. Honeywell Int’l, Inc.</i> , 836 F.3d 1171 (9th Cir. 2016).....	22
<i>Am. Needle, Inc. v. Nat’l Football League</i> , 560 U.S. 183 (2010)	22
<i>Arizona v. Maricopa Cnty. Med. Soc.</i> , 457 U.S. 332 (1982).....	37
* <i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 556 U.S. 662 (2009).....	14, 15, 35, 37, 41
<i>Associated Radio Serv. Co. v. Page Airways, Inc.</i> , 624 F.2d 1342 (5th Cir. 1980)	45
* <i>Bell Atlantic Corp. v. Twombly</i> , 550 U.S. 544 (2007).....	15, 24, 35, 36, 37, 41
<i>Bell v. First Invs. Servicing Corp.</i> , 256 A.3d 246 (D.C. 2021)	18
<i>Broadway Delivery Corp. v. United Parcel Serv. of Am., Inc.</i> , 651 F.2d 122 (2d Cir. 1981)	45
<i>Brown Shoe Co. v. United States</i> , 370 U.S. 294 (1962)	27, 29
<i>Bus. Elecs. Corp. v. Sharp Elecs. Corp.</i> , 485 U.S. 717 (1988)	22
<i>Cal. Dental Ass’n v. FTC</i> , 526 U.S. 756 (1999).....	27
<i>Catalano, Inc. v. Target Sales, Inc.</i> , 446 U.S. 643 (1980).....	32, 37
<i>Chao v. Rivendell Woods, Inc.</i> , 415 F.3d 342 (4th Cir. 2005).....	41
<i>Close It! Title Servs., Inc. v. Nadel</i> , 248 A.3d 132 (D.C. 2021).....	5
<i>Copperweld Corp. v. Indep. Tube Corp.</i> , 467 U.S. 752 (1984).....	32
<i>Crowley v. N. Am. Telecomms. Ass’n</i> , 691 A.2d 1169 (D.C. 1997).....	19, 47, 48
<i>CSR Ltd. v. Fed. Ins. Co.</i> , 40 F. Supp. 2d 559 (D.N.J. 1998).....	26

* Authorities upon which we chiefly rely are marked with asterisks.

<i>Distance Learning Co. v. Maynard</i> , No. 19-cv-03801, 2020 WL 2995529 (N.D. Cal. June 4, 2020)	28
<i>Erickson v. Pardus</i> , 551 U.S. 89 (2007)	41
<i>Eskofot A/S v. E.I. Du Pont De Nemours & Co.</i> , 872 F. Supp. 81 (S.D.N.Y. 1995)	24
<i>Firestone v. Firestone</i> , 76 F.3d 1205 (D.C. Cir. 1996)	49
<i>Foman v. Davis</i> , 371 U.S. 178 (1962)	49, 50
* <i>Frame-Wilson v. Amazon.com, Inc.</i> , 591 F. Supp. 3d 975 (W.D. Wash. 2022)	13, 14, 15, 28, 31, 32, 37, 40, 42
<i>FTC v. AbbVie Inc.</i> , 976 F.3d 327 (3d Cir. 2020)	45
<i>FTC v. Whole Foods Mkt., Inc.</i> , 548 F.3d 1028 (D.C. Cir. 2008)	28
<i>Hillbroom v. PricewaterhouseCoopers LLP</i> , 17 A.3d 566 (D.C. 2011)	49
<i>In re Cardizem CD Antitrust Litig.</i> , 332 F.3d 896 (6th Cir. 2003)	33
<i>In re High-Tech Emp. Antitrust Litig.</i> , 856 F. Supp. 2d 1103 (N.D. Cal. 2012)	26
<i>In re Tyree</i> , 493 A.2d 314 (D.C. 1985)	47
<i>Iodice v. United States</i> , 289 F.3d 270 (4th Cir. 2002)	41
<i>Laber v. Harvey</i> , 438 F.3d 404 (4th Cir. 2006)	49
<i>Lenox MacLaren Surgical Corp. v. Medtronic, Inc.</i> , 762 F.3d 1114 (10th Cir. 2014)	45
<i>Lorain J. Co. v. United States</i> , 342 U.S. 143 (1951)	42
<i>Moehrl v. Nat’l Ass’n of Realtors</i> , 492 F. Supp. 3d 768 (N.D. Ill. 2020)	26
<i>Monsanto Co. v. Spray-Rite Serv. Corp.</i> , 465 U.S. 752 (1984)	22

<i>Moradi v. Protas, Kay, Spivok & Protas, Chartered</i> , 494 A.2d 1329 (D.C. 1985)	48
<i>Mylan Pharms. Inc. v. Warner Chilcott Pub. Ltd. Co.</i> , 838 F.3d 421 (3d Cir. 2016)	45
<i>NCAA v. Bd. of Regents of Univ. of Okla.</i> , 468 U.S. 85 (1984)	32
<i>Newcal Indus., Inc. v. Ikon Off.</i> , 513 F.3d 1038 (9th Cir. 2008)	27
<i>Nw. Wholesale Stationers, Inc. v. Pac. Stationery & Printing Co.</i> , 472 U.S. 284 (1985).....	22
<i>Ohio v. Am. Express Co.</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2274 (2018)	23, 26, 29, 31
<i>Origami Owl LLC v. Mayo</i> , No. CV-15-00110, 2015 WL 4747101 (D. Ariz. Aug. 7, 2015)	28
<i>Palmer v. BRG of Georgia, Inc.</i> , 498 U.S. 46 (1990).....	37
<i>PBTM LLC v. Football Nw., LLC</i> , 511 F. Supp. 3d 1158 (W.D. Wash. 2021).....	26
<i>PLS.Com, LLC v. Nat’l Ass’n of Realtors</i> , 32 F.4th 824 (9th Cir. 2022)	26, 27
<i>Poller v. Columbia Broad. Sys., Inc.</i> , 368 U.S. 464 (1962).....	18
<i>*Robertson v. Sea Pines Real Est. Cos.</i> , 679 F.3d 278 (4th Cir. 2012)	23, 24, 36, 41, 42
<i>SD3, LLC v. Black & Decker (U.S.) Inc.</i> , 801 F.3d 412 (4th Cir. 2015).....	19
<i>Spectrum Sports, Inc. v. McQuillan</i> , 506 U.S. 447 (1993).....	44
<i>Stancil v. First Mount Vernon Indus. Loan Ass’n</i> , 131 A.3d 867 (D.C. 2014)	39
<i>Starr v. Sony BMG Music Ent.</i> , 592 F.3d 314 (2d Cir. 2010).....	38, 39
<i>State Oil Co. v. Khan</i> , 522 U.S. 3 (1997)	21
<i>Swarthmore Radiation Oncology, Inc. v. Lapes</i> , 812 F. Supp. 517 (E.D. Pa. 1992).....	26

<i>Toscano v. Pro. Golfers Ass’n</i> , 258 F.3d 978 (9th Cir. 2001).....	25
<i>U.S. Bank Tr., N.A. v. Omid Land Grp., LLC</i> , 279 A.3d 374 (D.C. 2022).....	48, 50
<i>United States v. E. I. du Pont de Nemours & Co.</i> , 351 U.S. 377 (1956).....	45
<i>United States v. Grinnell Corp.</i> , 384 U.S. 563 (1966).....	44, 46
<i>United States v. Socony-Vacuum Oil Co.</i> , 310 U.S. 150 (1940)	34
<i>Vazquez-Ramos v. Triple-S Salud, Inc.</i> , 55 F.4th 286 (1st Cir. 2022).....	24
<i>W. Penn Allegheny Health Sys., Inc. v. UPMC</i> , 627 F.3d 85 (3d Cir. 2010) ...	22, 24
<i>WAKA LLC v. DC Kickball</i> , 517 F. Supp. 2d 245 (D.D.C. 2007).....	19
<i>Wallace v. Warehouse Emps. Union No. 730</i> , 482 A.2d 801 (D.C. 1984).....	49
<i>Williams v. Citigroup Inc.</i> , 659 F.3d 208 (2d Cir. 2011).....	50
<i>Woods v. District of Columbia</i> , 63 A.3d 551 (D.C. 2013)	18
<i>ZF Meritor, LLC v. Eaton Corp.</i> , 696 F.3d 254 (3d Cir. 2012)	38

Statutes and Court Rules

*D.C. Code § 28-4502	1, 4, 11, 19, 20, 21, 22, 24, 25, 34
*D.C. Code § 28-4503	2, 4, 12, 21, 44
D.C. Code § 28-4515	21
15 U.S.C. § 1	21
15 U.S.C. § 2.....	44
Super. Ct. Civ. R. 15	47, 48, 49

Other

Jonathan B. Baker & Fiona Scott Morton, *Antitrust Enforcement Against Platform MFNs*, 127 Yale L.J. 2176 (2018)..... 29, 42

Ben Bloodstein, *Amazon and Platform Antitrust*, 88 Fordham L. Rev. 187 (2019) 29

Maj. Staff of H. Subcommittee on Antitrust, *Investigation of Competition in Digital Markets* (July 2022), <https://bit.ly/3GFVcLQ>..... 40, 43

Molson Hart, *How Amazon’s Business Practices Harm American Consumers*, Medium (Jul. 18, 2019), <https://bit.ly/3WK6d4f>..... 30, 31

VIAHART Brain Flakes, Amazon.com, <https://amzn.to/3GBEuNs> 30

VIAHART Brain Flakes, Viahart.com, <https://bit.ly/3WYTri4> 30

VIAHART Brain Flakes, Walmart.com, <https://bit.ly/3QdzfXN>30
